

No. 22-CV-7654

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

\_\_\_\_\_  
WILL WALLACE

*Petitioner,*

V.

POSTER, INC.  
\_\_\_\_\_

*Respondent.*

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI*

*TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS*

*FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**  
\_\_\_\_\_

TEAM NO. 014

*Attorneys for Respondent*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. THE DELMONT COMMON CARRIER LAW VIOLATES POSTER’S FREE SPEECH RIGHTS AND INTERFERES WITH THE PROTECTIONS THAT ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY AFFORDED TO IT UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... 6

A. As a matter of public policy, restricting the free speech rights of all online platforms to the more limited rights conferred upon common carriers is inconsistent with this Court’s jurisprudence and undermines the values of the First Amendment..... 6

1. Digital platforms such as Poster are markedly different from traditional common carriers and more similar to non-common carrying entities entitled to greater protections under the Court’s jurisprudence..... 7

2. Limiting the free speech rights of digital platforms such as Poster handicaps editorial discretion, thus endangering some key First Amendment values..... 9

B. As the law is applied in this case, Poster is entitled to greater First Amendment protections than a traditional common carrier would receive, and in light of those protections, the Delmont Common Carrier Law is unconstitutional..... 10

1.	Despite attempting to do so in the Delmont Common Carrier Law, Delmont does not have the authority to reclassify Poster as a common carrier and thus handicap its First Amendment right to free speech against Poster’s wishes.....	10
2.	Poster possesses several unique characteristics which indicates at a minimum that it is a “hybrid” deserving of some elevated rights, as the circuit court suggested.....	12
3.	Poster is thus entitled to either the full scope of free speech rights granted to corporations or the free speech rights granted to other close-call non-carrying entities such as broadcasters, and under either, the Delmont Common Carrier Law as applied is unconstitutional.....	13
C.	Even if Poster is a common carrier in the traditional sense, Poster does not forfeit all of its free speech rights under the First Amendment, and the Common Carrier law still runs afoul of those rights which it does retain.....	14
1.	Case law regarding the First Amendment rights of other telecommunications common carriers indicates that they may retain the right of editorial discretion.....	14
2.	As the Delmont Common Carrier Law interferes with Poster’s right of editorial discretion, it violates Poster’s First Amendment right of free speech.....	15
II.	THE DELMONT COMMON CARRIER LAW ADDITIONALLY BURDENS POSTER’S FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION AND IS THUS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	16
A.	The Delmont Common Carrier Law unconstitutionally burdens Poster’s free exercise of religion under <i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> and its progeny.....	16
1.	The Delmont Common Carrier Law is not neutral under <i>Smith</i> .....	17
2.	The Delmont Common Carrier Law is not generally applicable under <i>Smith</i> .....	19

B. Poster’s free exercise claim falls under the hybrid rights exception outlined in *Smith*, necessitating application of the *Sherbert* strict scrutiny test..... 22

C. The Delmont Common Carrier Law does not survive the *Sherbert* strict scrutiny test for constitutional free exercise claims..... 24

CONCLUSION ..... 25

APPENDIX

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ.*,  
141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)..... 7

*Bowen v. Roy*,  
474 U.S. 693 (1986)..... 17

*Brass v. North Dakota*,  
153 U.S. 391 (1894).....7, 10

*Carlin Commc’ns, Inc. v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co.*,  
827 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 15

*Carlin Commc’ns, Inc. v. S. Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.*,  
802 F.2d 1352 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 15

*Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 534 (1993)..... 5, 16, 17, 18, 21, 24

*Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.*,  
412 U.S. 94 (1973)..... 13

<i>Comcast Cablevision of Broward Cnty., Inc. v. Broward Cnty.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 685 (S.D. Fla. 2000).....	11
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	4, 12, 14
<i>Doe v. Rockdale Sch. Dist., No. 84</i> , 287 Ill. App. 3d 791 (Ill. 1997).....	8
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Or, v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	5, 16, 17, 22
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	5, 19, 20, 24
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986).....	23
<i>Manhattan Cnty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	12
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....	18
<i>Miller v. Reed</i> , 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876).....	7
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Reg. Util. Comm’rs v. FCC (NARUC I)</i> , 525 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	8
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Reg. Util. Comm’rs v. FCC (NARUC II)</i> ,	

533 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	8, 11, 19
<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. Gulf Power Co.,</i>	
534 U.S. 327 (2002).....	8
<i>Network Commc'ns v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.,</i>	
703 F. Supp. 1267 (E.D. Mich. 1989).....	15
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC,</i>	
492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	5, 15
<i>Semon v. Royal Indem. Co.,</i>	
279 F.2d 737 (5th Cir. 1960).....	8
<i>Sherbert v. Verner,</i>	
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	6, 22, 23, 24
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rts. Comm'n,</i>	
165 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1999),	
<i>reh'g granted, opinion withdrawn, 192 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1999),</i>	
<i>on reh'g, 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000).....</i>	23
<i>Thomas v. Collins,</i>	
323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	6
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,</i>	
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	13
<b>Statutes, Regulations, and Rules:</b>	
Delmont Rev. Stat. § 9-1.120(a).....	15
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
3 William Blackstone, Commentaries.....	7

Angela J. Campbell, <i>Publish or Carriage: Approaches to Analyzing the First Amendment Rights of Telephone Companies</i> , 70 N.C.L. Rev. 1071 (1992).....	8
Christopher S. Yoo, <i>Free Speech and the Myth of the Internet as an Unintermediated Experience</i> , 78 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 697 (2010).....	4, 9, 11, 13, 14
Geoffrey A. Manne et al., <i>A Conflict of Visions: How the “21st Century First Amendment” Violates the Constitution’s First Amendment</i> , 13 First Amend. L. Rev. 319 (2014).....	10
Ithiel de Sola Pool, <i>Technologies of Freedom</i> (1983).....	14
James B. Speta, <i>A Common Carrier Approach to Internet Interconnection</i> , 54 Fed. Comm. L.J. 225 (2002).....	8
Michael D. Currie, <i>Scrutiny Mutiny: Why the Iowa Supreme Court Should Reject Employment Division v. Smith and Adopt a Strict Scrutiny Standard for Free-Exercise Claims Arising Under the Iowa Constitution</i> , 99 Iowa L. Rev. 1363 (2014).....	24
Note, <i>The Best of A Bad Lot: Compromise and Hybrid Religious Exemptions</i> , 123 Harv. L. Rev. 1494 (2010).....	22
Susan Dente Ross, <i>First Amendment Trump?: The Uncertain Constitutionality of Structural Regulation Separating Telephone and Video</i> , 50 Fed. Comm. L.J. 281 (1998).....	14
<i>Y.B.</i> 19 Hen. 6 (1441).....	7
